#### CITY OF NEW YORK



#### MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD FOUR

330 West 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, 26<sup>th</sup> floor New York, NY 10036 tel: 212-736-4536 fax: 212-947-9512 www.nyc.gov/mcb4

#### **COREY JOHNSON** Chair

**ROBERT J. BENFATTO, JR., ESQ.** District Manager

August 5, 2013

Dennis Rosen Chairman New York State Liquor Authority 80 S. Swan Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor Albany, New York 12210

Re: XL Dance Bar LLC d/b/a XL Dance Bar 512 W. 42<sup>nd</sup> Street (10/11)

#### Dear Chairman Rosen:

Manhattan Community Board 4 (MCB4) recommends <u>denial</u> of an alteration for an On-Premise Liquor License for XL Dance Bar LLC d/b/a XL Dance Bar – 512 W. 42<sup>nd</sup> Street (10/11) <u>unless</u> the following stipulations, agreed to by the applicant, are part of the method of operation for this establishment with a capacity of 650 people, approximately 37 tables with approximately 138 seats with 2-4 people per table, and 3 stand up bars with 10 seats.

- ➤ Juan Vasquez Director of Operations for XL will provide CV and intro to CB
- ➤ Eliminated outdoor live or DJ music
- ➤ Will keep sidewalk area clear on W. 41<sup>st</sup> Street

#### For Hotel

- ➤ Line must be inside at all times for special events, queue to west in front of ConEd and NYPD and in front of hotel and into lobby
- > Clean up outside
- ➤ Keep music down comply with sound stipulations
- > Security will maintain quiet and peaceful atmosphere in vicinity
- Communicate with neighbors and CB for any special events
- Any outside music will be in atrium

Sincerely,

[signed 7/31/13]

[signed 7/31/13]

## Manhattan Community Board 4 (All Fields Must Be Completed)

### Liquor License Stipulations Application

APPLICANT					DOING BUSINESS AS (DBA)						
XL Dance	Bar LLC			XL Dance Bar							
STREET AD	DRESS			CROSS STREETS							
512 West	42nd Street	t, New York, NY	10036	Between 1	0th Avenue a	nd 11th Avenue					
	NAME:	Brandon Voss			NAME: D	onald M. Bernstein, Victor & Bernstein P.C.					
OWNER	PHONE:	(212) 239-2999	9	ATTORNEY	PHONE: (2	212) 486-6000					
	FAX:				FAX: (2	212) 486-8668					
	NAME:				NAME: 42	2nd Street Holdings LLC					
MANAGER	PHONE:			LANDLORD	PHONE: (2	212) 541-9840					
	FAX:				FAX:						
DESCRIPT	TION OF BUS	SINESS									
		O Bar/Tavern O	Bed & Breakfast O Eating Pl	ace Beer 💿 C	abaret   Night C	Club O Hotel O Restaurant					
Establishmen	t Type:	Catering Establi	ishment O Club (Fratemal Orga	anization – Memb	ers Only)						
		Other (Explain):									
Mothed of On	arations	Restaurant Dance Club Sports Bar Adult Entertainment Wine Bar Pizzeria Cafe									
Method of Op	eration,	Other (Explain):									
License Type:		● On-Premise ○	Wine O Beer O Wine & E	3eer							
			Has applicant owned or managed a	a similar business?		YES NO					
		○ New	What is/was the name of establishment?								
		146W	What is/was the address of the establishment?								
			What were the dates the applicant was involved with this former premise?								
APPLICATI	ION TEVEDE		What is the prior license #?								
(check one)	ION LATE		What is the expiration date on the p	rior license?							
Acception (Control			Are you making any alterations or operational changes?		YES NO						
			If alterations or operational changes	s are being made, pi	ease allach the plans to	o this form.					
			What is the current license #?			1248373					
		<ul><li>Alteration</li></ul>	What is the expiration date on the co	urrent license?	December 31, 2013						
			Please describe the nature of the all Relocation of DJ Booth, ex upgrading and adding ban-	isting DJ Boot	h to be a Coat Cl	heck Room, removing high top tables and rof bar area. See floor plans attached.					

OPERATIO	NAL ISSUES	}											
		MONDAY	TUES	DAY	WEDN	NESDAY	THURSDAY			FRIDAY		URDAY	SUNDAY
HOURS	Operation			4:00		4:00F	M - 4	M - 4:00AM		9000 00000000			
HOURS	Music				··········	4:00F	M - 4	:00AN	1				
	Kitchen					4:00F	M - 4	1 - 4:00AM					
		INDO	OR						BA	R		OU	TSIDE
OCCUPANCY	Capacity (Certificate o	You Anti f Occupying	Maximum # of Persons You Anticipate Occupying Premises (Including Employees)		r N	umber of Seats			Stand-Up		of Seats at	Number of Seats	Number of Tables
	650	650		Approx. 3	tab	l ppl. per le (approx. 8 total)	0		3		10	N/A	N/A
How many floors a provided)	re there? What is t	he capacity for each	floor? (ple	ase respor			1-2	(34	5+		I	ı	
Will you be applyin (please respond in		oply for a cabaret lice	nse? If ye	s, will there	e be da	ancing?	YES	NO	) N/A			pplying for	a cabaret,
Will applicant have	bottle service?						YES	NO.	N/A	*			
Will you be hosting	private parties and	d promotional events	?				YES	NO	N/A				
Will outside promo	ters be used?						YES	(NO)	) N/A				
Will the security pla	an submitted be imp	plemented?					YES	NO	N/A				el, as
Will State certified	security personnel	be used?					YES	NO	N/A	M 30			
Will New York Night followed?	ntlife Association re	commendations and	NYPD Be	st Practice	s be		YES	NO	N/A				
rack? Delivery bicy	cles are to be clear	cycles? If yes, have y Iy marked with the na e respond in space p	ame of the				YES	(NO)	N/A				
Will the applicant be space provided)	e applying for a Sid	lewalk Café now or ir	the future	e? (please	respo	nd in	YES	(NO)	N/A				
If yes to the above, (please respond in		and submitted to D0	CA? How r	nany table	s/seat	s?	YES	NO	(N/A)				
Will applicant provid	de contact informat	ion to neighbors and	respond to	o complair	nts that	t arise?	YES	NO	N/A				
Will you inform the to your jobs webpag		office of your job ope	nings and	or provide	a hyp	erlink	YES	NO	N/A				
If you plan to have music, what type(s)?  BACKGROUND LIVE									) [				
BUILDING E	ESIGN												
Doors and windows will be closed when any amplified music is played and in the event of no amplified sound, will be closed by 11 PM Friday and Saturday and 10 PM on all other days.							NO	(N/A	) Un	less p	oatrons ei	ntering/ex	
	irbance to the neigh	ons of a certified sou nboring residents and tablishment?				YES	NO	N/A					
	ised between Nove	s concerning a storm ember 15 and April 19 tore front.)			•	YES	NO	N/A					

OUTDOOR ITEMS						^		
Will applicant use the rooftop,	rear yard or	any outdo	oor space?	YES	NO	/N/A		
If yes to the above, the rear ya vacated by 11 PM on Friday &			utdoor space will be closed and on all other days.	YES	NO	N/A		
The service and consumption of other outdoor space will be only				YES	NO	N/A		
The rear yard, rooftop, and any patrons to drink or smoke.	other outdo	oor space	will not allow standing space for	YES	NO	N/A		
possible; provided they do not	hrough land violate any f landlords for	scaping o ire or buil r soundpr	r some type of enclosure, where ding code regulations? This pofing tenants apartments (such	YES	NO	N/A		
every effort possible to limit the	lified mus c shall be nating fron e neighbo	c, as per the law, and windows closed). The applicant will make diners by posting signs outside r's privacy and peace. The staff	YES	NO	N/A			
Applicant will have a lighting pla without disrupting neighbors?	an that will a	llow safe	usage of the outdoor space	YES	NO	\\N/A		
LOCATION & ZONI	NG							
Primary Zoning District:	C6-4	Ove	rlay (If Ap	plicable	):			
Is this a Special District? If yes,	elsea or Hudson Yards?	YES	(§)	N/A				
Does the building have a Certificobjection?	upancy ("(	C of O") or a letter of no	YES	NO	N/A			
Is the 500 Foot Rule or 200 Foo diagram of the establishments t			es, which? Please attach a	YES	( <u>§</u> )	N/A	This is a licensed premises.	
is a Public Assembly permit req	uired?			YES	NO	N/A		
Are your plans filed with DOB?				YES	NO	N/A		
Building Type								
Adjacent Buildings	• Reside	ential 💿	Commercial  Mixed Use	Other,	describe:	Indust See ze	rial and Institutional Buildings. oning map attached.	
NOTIFICATION:		# 1	Greg Gushde (MiMA)					
What organizations / community have you notified regarding your application?		# 2	Marisa Redanty (Manha	,				
*The applicant will reach out to the following individuals/groups prior to the May 14th meeting		#3	David Solnick (The Orion)					

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: (Applicant Use)
ADDITIONAL NOTES: (Office Use Only)
- Juan Vasquez - Director of Operations for XI -> will provide CV intro to CB Live or DJ Live or DJ tawn Parties  · Eliminated out door Amusic Atawn Parties
· Eliminated out door Amusic Hawn Parties
Will keep sidwalk area clear a W. Y. 1 Steri
plus see attachment - signed * agreed 5/14/13
Day Joe
But 5/13

Corey Johnson Chair

Paul Seres Co-Chair

Business License & Permits
Committee

Lisa Daglian Co-Chair

Business License & Permits

Committee

# Manhattan Community Board 4 (All Fields Must Be Completed)

Liquor License Stipulations Application

APPLICAN	ľ			DOING BUSINESS AS (DBA)						
XL Dance	Bar LLC			XL Dance	8ar					
STREET AD	DRESS			CROSS STREETS						
512 West	42nd Stre	et, New York, NY	10036	Between 1	0th Aveni	ue and 11th Avenue				
OWNER	NAME	Brandon Vos	6	ATTORNEY	NAME:	Donald M. Bernstein, Victor & Bernstein	P.C			
OWNER	PHONE:	(212) 239-299	9		PHONE:	(212) 486-6000				
	FAX:				FAX:	(212) 486-8668	treet Holdings LLC 41-9840			
	NAME:				NAME	42nd Street Holdings LLC				
MANAGER	PHONE:			LANDLORD	PHONE:	(212) 541-9840				
	FAX:	***************************************		<b>,</b>	PAXI	PAX:				
DESCRIPT	ION OF BU	JSINESS - 7 A -		And the	I Stante	Yan Maria Barana Barana	:A.			
Establishment Method of Ope		Catering Establ Other (Explain) Restaurant Other (Explain):	Dance Club (Fralernal Organis Bar (	anization – Membri	ers Only)					
		○ New	Has applicant owned or managed a similar cusiness?  What is five same of establishment?  What is five a five address of the astablishment?  What were the dates the applicant was involved with this former premise?			YES NO				
			What is the provilicense 47			1248373				
PPLICATION TYPE		0.4	What is the expiration date on the ca	or icense?	December 31, 2013					
.neck one;		Corporate Change	Are you making any alterations or op	perational changes?		YES NO				
		(see Additional Information, p. 4)		ere being meas, ple	ese ellech lhe pi	lans to this form. See below and attached.	_			
		Alteration	What is the current ricense 4?  What is the expiration date on the cu	rrent license?		1248373 December 31, 2013	-			
			Please describe the nature of the algrations and stach the plans Relocation of DJ Booth, existing DJ Booth to be a Coat Check Room, removing high top tables and uporading and adding bacquette sealing around perimeter of her area. See floor plans allached							

		MONDAY	TUES	DAY	Wednesday	3.14	URSDA"	Y	FRIDAY	SAT	URDAY	SUNDAY
o.ma	Operation				4:00	PM -	4:00A	М				
HOURS	Music				4:00	PM -	4:00AI	М				
	Kitchen				4.00	PM -	4:00A	М				
	8, 100 7, 10	ואו	эээ х	Alexandra Alexandra				BAI	R .	ભાગવાનું કુદેશ 	OU	TSIDE "
OCCUPANCY	Cupacity (Certificate Occupancy	You A	# of Persons nticipate ig Premises Employees)	Number of Tables	Number of Seets	Se	nber of rvice y Barn	Numt Stanc Ba	I∙Up	Number of Seats at Bare	Number of Senta	Numbe of Table
	650	650		Арргох 37	2-4 ppl ger table (approx 135 total)	0 3		3	1	10	N/A	N/A
How many floors a provided)	re there? What is	the capacity for eac	h floor? (plea	ase respond		1-2	34	5+				
Will you be applyin (please respond in		pply for a cabaret li	cense? If yes	s, will there	be dancing?	YES	NO	N/A		li not be a ve one.	pplying for	a cabaret,
Will applicant have	bottle service?		17.			YES	NO	NA			····	
Will you be hosting	private parties and	d promotional event	s?			YES	NO	N/A			pk special or p	
Will outside promot	ers be used?				·····	YES	(NO)	) N/A				
Will the security pla	n submitted be im	plemented?				YES	ON	N/A		ensed secu od with CB4	nty personne I.	ł. as
Will State centilied s	ecurity personnel	be used?				YES	סא (	N/A				·
Vili New York Night ollowed?	lile Association re	commendations and	d NYPO Besi	t Practices	be	YES	NO	N/A				
ack? Delivery bicyc	ies are to be clear	ycles? If yes, have ly marked with the r e respond in space	name of the i			YES	20	NA				
/if the applicant be pace provided)	applying for a Sid	ewalk Café now or	in the future?	? (please re	spond in	YES	NO	NA				
yes to the above, a lease respond in sp		and submilled to D	CA? How mi	any tables/s	eats?	YES	NO	(N)				
ilt applicant provide	contact informati	on to neighbors and	frespond to	complaints	that arise?	YES	NO	NA				
ill you inform the Ci your jobs webpage		ffice of your job opi	enings and/o	r provide a	hyperlink	YES	NO	NVA				
you plan to have m	usic, what type(s)?		В	ACKGROU	ND LIVE	MUSIC		J)				
UILDING DI	ESIGN								7.3			
		any amplified mus ed by 11 PM Enda			PM YES	NO	(NA	) Unle	ss pat		windows tering/exi sed.	
	ance to the neight	ns of a centiled sou toring residents and blishment?			YES	МО	NVA					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	d between Novem	concerning a storm ber 15 and April 15 re front.)			YES	NO	N/A					

Will applicant use the rooftop.	rear yard o	r any out	door space?	YES	NO	/N/A		
If yes to the above, the rear yar vacated by 11 PM on Friday &	rd, rooftop Saturday i	and any and 10 Pl	ouldoor space will be closed ar of on all other days.	1d YES	NO	NA		
The service and consumption of other outdoor space will be only				YES	NO	NA		
The rear yard, rooftop, and any patrons to drink or smoke.	other out	door spac	e will not allow standing space (	for YES	NO	NVA		
Applicant will do everything in the sound controlled environment to possible; provided they do not wincludes possibly working with last installing soundproofing wind	dscaping fire or bu or soundp	or some type of enclosure, whe hilding code regulations? This proofing tenants apartments (suc	ere YES	NO	NA			
Applicant will enforce a quiet en nearby residents (e.g. there will and doors to areas that play am every effort possible to limit the and also on menus asking for re will also encourage a peaceful e	be no amplified must noise email aspect of the	plified mu sic shall to inating fro ne neighb	isic, as per the law, and window be closed). The applicant will ma om diners by posting signs outsi on's privacy and peace. The str	ake YES	NO	N/A		
Applicant will have a lighting plat without disrupting neighbors?	n that will	allow sal	usage of the outdoor space	YES	NO	N/A		
						$\vee$		
LOCATION & ZONI	٧G	·.						
Primary Zoning District: C	6-4			Overlay (If A	piicable	):		
Is this a Special District? If yes, i	s it Clintor	ı, West C	helsea or Hudson Yards?	YES	NO	N/A	N 1	
Does the building have a Certific objection?	ate of Occ	upancy (	"C of O") or a letter of no	YES	NO	N/A		
is the 500 Foot Rule or 200 Foot diagram of the establishments th			yes, which? Please attach a	YES	NO	N/A	This is a licensed premises.	
Is a Public Assembly permit requ	ired?			YES	NO	N/A		
Are your plans filed with DOB?				YES	סא	NVA		
Building Type	O Resid Premis	ential (	Commercial O Mixed Use	O other as a hot	describe.			
Adjacent Buildings	Reside	ent:ai 🧿	Commercial Mixed Use	Olner	describe:		nal and Institutional Buildings. Ining map attached.	
NOTIFICATION: #1 Greg Gus			Greg Gushde (MiMA)					
What organizations ! community g have you notified regarding your application?	roups	# 2	Marisa Redanty (Manhattan Plaza)					
*The applicant has reached	out to	#3	David Solnick (The Or	าดก)				

these individuals regarding the alterations at the premises.

OUTDOOR ITEMS

ADDITIONAL INFO									
The licensee is currently controlled by 42nd Street Holdings LLC, which in turn is controlled by Mati Weiderpass and Ian Reisner. 42nd Street Holdings LLC is increasing its ownership of the licensee from 60% to 99%. Additionally, three members of the minority member of the licensee are being removed. No new members or principals are being added.									
ADDITIONAL NOTES	5: (Office Use Onl	(y)							
•									
	*		; ·	·					
ds	•								
						-			
					3				
					<del>1</del>				

